upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 367-H. F. No. 1872

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the boards of county commissioners of Polk and Norman counties to lease the Sunnyrest Sanatorium premises to a private nonprofit corporation, for use as a center for the counseling and treatment of alcoholics.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Norman and Polk counties; lease of Sunnyrest Sanatorium premises. The boards of county commissioners of Polk and Norman counties are authorized to lease for a nominal consideration, without consideration, or for such consideration as may be agreed upon, to a private nonprofit corporation, all or any portion of the premises known and described as the "Sunnyrest Sanatorium" property, situated in Polk county, Minnesota, and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (SE1/4 NW 1/4) of Section Thirty-six (36) Township One hundred and Fifty (150) North of Range Forty-Seven (47), West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, thence running east on the quarter section line a distance of Seven Hundred and nineteen and 4/10 feet (719.4) to the West Line of Bruce Street in Norcross Addition to Crookston, according to the recorded plat thereof, thence north 30' East, along the west line of said Bruce Street and its extension, a distance of Eighteen Hundred and Thirty-three (1833) feet, thence running north 89° 30' West a distance of Seven Hundred and Twenty (720) feet to the left bank of Red Lake River; thence running southwesterly along the meanderings of said river to its intersection with the west line of Lot Four (4) in said Section Thirty-six (36) being a distance of about Forty-four and 7/100 (44.07) feet, thence south 30' East along the west line of Lot Four (4) and the west line of the southeast quarter of the Northwest Ouarter (SE 1/4 NW1/4) of said Section Thirty-six (36) a distance of Eighteen Hundred Eight and 26/100 (1808.26) feet to the place of beginning, containing Thirty and 76/100 (30.76)

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

acres, more or less, according to the United States Government Survey thereof.

- Sec. 2. Such lease shall be conditioned upon the continued use of said premises as a center for the counseling and treatment of alcoholics and their families, and upon discontinuance for such use such lease shall become null and void and the boards of county commissioners of Polk and Norman counties shall also have the right of reentry thereon.
- Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the governing bodies of the counties of Polk and Norman, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 368—H. F. No. 1940 [Coded]

An act relating to insurance; notification to policyholders of insolvent company.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [60A.25] Insurance; insolvent companies, notification of policyholders. Whenever any foreign or domestic insurance company is adjudicated insolvent, or whenever its policies are declared null and void by court order, the commissioner of insurance shall ascertain the names and last known addresses of all Minnesota policyholders of said company, and shall notify all Minnesota policyholders within 30 days of such adjudication or court order.

Approved May 10, 1967.

CHAPTER 369—H. F. No. 1945

[Coded]

An act relating to insurance; notification by commissioner of suspension.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.